Meeting Date: Sept. 28,2011
Agenda Item: #9-10

Mission Statement
Provide quality services in a modern,

[SIN courteous and cost-efficient manner.
www.villogeofhoward.com \ /

VILLAGE BOARD OF APPEALS STAFF REPORT

REPORT TO: President Burt McIntyre and Village Board of Appeals
REPORT FROM: James Korotev, Director of Code Administration
AGENDA ITEM: 6:10 p.m. PUBLIC HEARING - Concerning an Appeal by Renee M. St. Laurent

Representing Next Media Outdoor, Inc., of the Decision of the Director of Code
Administration, James Korotev, to Deny a Permit to Relocate an Existing Off-Premise
Advertising Sign (billboard) Located at 300 South Taylor Street, VH-624-3

RECOMMENDED ACTION BY THE BOARD OF APPEALS

It is recommended that the Chairman of the Board of Appeals open the public hearing and ask the petitioner
to explain her appeal in detail. Subsequently, the Board of Appeals should invite comments from the public
and then close the public hearing. After the public hearing is closed, the Board of Appeals should review the
petitioner’s appeal and rule on the validity of the appeal. Section 50-208 of the Zoning Ordinance requires
that “The village board of appeals may reverse or affirm, in whole or in part, or may modify the order,
requirement, decision, or determination appealed, and may make such order, requirement, decision or
determination as ought to be made, and to that end shall have all the powers of the officer from whom the
appeal is taken.”

BACKGROUND INFORMATION

On March 13, 2010, the appellant submitted an application to the Department of Code Administration
requesting a sign permit to allow an existing billboard sign located at 300 South Taylor Street, VH-623-A to
be relocated due to state highway expansion and DOT right-of-way acquisition. In her application, the
applicant proposed to remove the sign from its present location and relocate it on the same parcel
approximately 300 feet to the northwest. It is not clear whether the intent was to rebuild the sign at its new
location using the components from the existing sign or whether the intent was to build a new sign with new
components at the new location.

Subsequent to receiving the application to move the subject sign, I reviewed the request for compliance with
applicable Village ordinances. | determined that the proposal was in violation of one or more sections of the
Zoning Ordinance regulating signs. I used the following sections of the Zoning Ordinance to justify my
determination:

» Section 50-71220 defines an “Off Premise Sign” as “a sign which advertises goods, products,
facilities or services not necessarily on the premises where the sign is located, or directs persons
to a different location from where the sign is located.”

» Section 50-1220 defines a “Nonconforming Sign” as “a sign which does not comply with the
regulations set forth in this article.”

» Section 50-1259 requires that “All off-premises billboard signs are prohibited in the village.”

» Section 50-1296 sets forth regulations for nonconforming signs and requires that “All
nonconforming signs existing on the effective date of the ordinance from which this article is
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derived are permitted, provided such signs complied with all applicable ordinances and
regulations at the time of initial erection or subsequent alteration, and such signs were covered by
sign permits, if required. Such nonconforming signs shall be permitted as long as the following
conditions are met:

(1) The sign is not structurally modified or altered, except where such work results in, or has
the effect of, bringing such sign more in compliance with the provisions of this article. For
the purposes of this article, normal maintenance or changing of copy shall not be
considered a modification or alteration.

(2) The sign is not relocated or replaced.

The thought process used to come to the above conclusion to deny the applicant’s permit application
began with my conclusion that the subject sign is indeed an off-premise sign because, throughout its years
of existence, the sign has advertised goods, products, facilities or services not necessarily on the premises
where the sign is located, or has directed persons to a different location from where the sign is located.
Since off premise signs are prohibited in the Village and have been since March, 1989, the subject sign is
a nonconforming sign. Finally, the rules for nonconforming signs set forth in Section 50-1296 prohibit
any such sign from being relocated or replaced. | based my determination to deny the applicant’s permit
on the above findings.

I notified the applicant by phone of the denial of the permit within a week of the application date and
explained how | came to the above conclusions. Subsequent to this phone conversation, the applicant
requested that | formalize the denial in writing, including the grounds for denial. | responded to this
request via e-mail on March 18, 2010 (see attachment V11).

On April 16, 2010 the applicant appealed my determination to deny the permit to move the subject sign.
The appeal was filed within “30 days of the order, requirement, ruling or decision in question”” required
by Section 50-206 of the Zoning Ordinance. Section 50-208 requires that “The village board of appeals
shall thereafter render its decision within 60 days from the date of filing of the appeal. ” Resultantly, a
public hear was scheduled to hear the appeal on 6/1/10. Upon mutual agreement by both parties, however,
the public hearing was postponed to a later date to allow time for the parties to discuss possible options
and alternatives. As of the date of writing of this report, the parties have not discussed a proposal that is
acceptable to both parties. This brings us the 9/29/10 Board of Appeals meeting.

NOTES
(1) This rehearing of the 9/28/2011 Board of Appeals ruling was by ordered Circuit Judge William J.
Atkinson on July 1, 2011.
(2) The billboard sign in question no longer exists and has been acquired by the DOT. Next Media has
been compensated for the acquisition by the DOT.

ATTACHMENTS

I-IIl  Petition for appeal
IV Aerial view of subject property

\% Application for sign permit
VI Site plan showing existing and proposed sign location
VII E-mail explaining reason for permit denial

VIII-X Correspondence from appellant’s attorney dated 9/20/10
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ATTACHMENT I

APPLICATION FOR
A W/ APPEAL

See Next Page
for Marerials to be Submirted
with This Application

e |-ll;;|'(b;-|vl an

Application Fees: $250 &
2456 Glendale Ave $500for Construction w/out
Green Bay , W1 54313 Permit

Date: A ('n'\ Hg 20[0
Initials: éﬁg
Applicant

Name._Renee M. Sb. Loorent / Nexd Media Ov{'door Tac,

Address: 1800 Scheuting ?an\ Sk a D(_Pcr(_, WT 58415
Phone:@2a - 2470 - (L) = Email__catleurent & nesdmedia a govp. aut net

Business Name: NL‘?’(MLO\RL\ Dutdoor, Tac.

Conditional Use Site Address:_ 2059 Shawgao Avenve

Landowner of Record: DCP_C_L\'MA.‘" ot Treas mr-l-'hon
Address:_ Do Box 2%o0%o Gecen Baq, WI 5U3Z4
Phone:(305-233 - £622 Email:

Consultant(s)

Aretriteet Elechrician
Name;__ My (Jq;,,,l Q Elcad / Elancl Electeic
Address:_ D184 Holmarcn Wan Green Bay, WI 54304
Phone:f20, -33% - LobvD N Email: .

Contractor/Engineer

Name: Stephen 3. Ceaelsk: / Nock Medie, Outdoor, Tac,
Address;__\g00  Schevring Q'::.,A Svil C DePere. WD 54UE

Phone;A2a - 3470 - 2222 Email:
Parcel/Building Information
Lot Size: 3.8le Acres G urrent /Ol‘llllé Ll Street Fronrage: = (U 1+ ST £
Lot Dimensions: 470" x 338" x 281" x 40 ' Does Current Zoning Permit Intended Use:___
Bldg. Sq. Footage: Dimensions of Building:

Describe Specifically the Nature of the Request: ’Pufsvcd- Yo Sechan 50-20L of

He Code of Orcliences of e \lillga;, of Woward | NestMedin OQuidoor is

s¢ekina  an anou.\ of the decision of “James Korottv . He Villnge's Dirgetor

of Codle A’dMM(S"TA‘hnn; 1) AM»\ Nest-Media s applicahpas 4> relocete its

€xig-hna DFF"O(ML)L Signs lor_a;hd at 2059 gl\awnm Ave. and 300 Sevth Ty ]or Steet,
NedMedn  sovcht b relocate  thage sicng due b e Wigconson DOT's highiian

expeasion pleas, NodMedin bhelieves thet b DT allowence foc B relocahsy of exishiy
Signs. p((gm,p‘l's Hhe \hl\qqgs omh bifon on the relocshin e noa-confbrminn Sins.

NextMedia  mlse befins  dhat fhe \Ml_a%!s mh-h-‘hm on o -premisc stsas IS an ™ eacisbiioss]

infrinegacnt  vpon  ite  First Ameadmnd Kiyhis, T+ iy No&Ma_s_(m.sﬂr_un_%A—_&z__P_LexpumA

gmlcg{' hee copaded  enonner egse Wordship that s ack <elf mp& Ut shuld he Correckd
A Hhe Boerd and that Vitlege's refusal o allow the signs b be relecaded wold be vajust.
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ATTACHMENT II

APPLICATION FOR
A ZONING VARIANCE [ APpPEAL

See Next Page
for Materials to be Submitted
with This Application

'WISCONSIN

evavillagoatheraid im

Application Fees: $250 &
2456 Glendale Ave $500 for Construction w/out
Green Bay , W1 54313 Permit

Date: A cl| “( 2010
Initials:
Applicant

Name: Rtﬂ“— M St Ledftn+ / N’-X"‘M(t‘{l\ OUHoal,j:nc

Address:__ 1500 SC‘MW'MA‘ ?on(; Sl L DLP(rL. WI s4us
Phone:A23 - 34 - 17L7 Email: c&\guqn;te_m_&mtdiaarugg.gd"

Business Name: Nurl- Media O ooy, Tac.

Conditional Use Site Address: u

Landowner of Record:___Degectanat of Trenspartethion
Address:_ Po_Rox  260%0 Green Payv, WL  S541324
Phone:(go8 - 233 - S22 Email: )

Consultant(s)
AsehittTt Elechnitian
Name:_ Mighod B. Elend | Elead Elycbvic
Address:_ 3154 Holm‘&ru Wea Green Qsan{ wl  §4304
Phone:f19) -3%3% - (000 Email:

Contractor/Engineer

Name: S‘kphn A C&:\Jcl sk / Nt Med e D./Had.vl Tag,
Address: r Suide. C e W SHUE
Phone:A20 - 31 - 2222 Email:

Parcel/Building Information
Lot Size. 89 Acres . Current Zoning: E'I Street Frontage: !
Lot Dimensions: S8 'x (7%, 5 } Docs Current Zoning Permit Intended Use:

Bldg. Sq. Footage: Dimensions of Building:

Describe Specifically the Nature of the Request: SEE  PREvTovS PAGE
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ATTACHMENT III

Please Note the Following:

¢ Incomplete applications will not be accepted and/or processed

e All applications shall be submitted three (3) weeks prior to the Board of Appeals meeting at
which the applicant wishes to appear

¢ Processing an application may take up to sixty (60) days due to legal notices mandated by
State law

e The Board of Appeals meets on the fourth Tuesday of the month when a variance is
requested

Standards to be Met When Granting a Variance
Unnecessary Hardship

The applicant must show that the difficulty or hardship faced has been created by the zoning
ordinance and is not self-imposed and that, in the absence of a variance, no feasible use of the
property can be made. The hardship must be unique to the parcel in question and not one
which affects all parcels in the area similarly. Potental loss of profit for financial gain is not, in
and of itself, grounds for a variance.

Unique Property Limitation
The applicant must show that unique physical characteristics of the property itself prevent him
from building or developing in compliance with the Village’s Zoning Ordinances. These
characteristics may include topographical conditions, parcel shape, physical surroundings,
wetland areas or soil types which limit reasonable use of the property.

Protection of Public Interest
The applicant must show that the granting of a variance will not harm the public interest,
including the interests of the public at large, not just those of nearby property owners. The
granting of a variance must not result in an inadequate supply of light or air to adjacent property,
a substantial increase in congestion of public streets, an increase in the danger of fire,
endangerment of the public safety, or reduction or impairment of property values within the
neighborhood. The lack of local opposition to a variance petition does not in itself mean that
the variance will not harm the public interest.

REQUIRED (Provide All That Apply)
V' A plat of survey or the equivalent thereof depicting the location, dimensions, boundaries,
setbacks of buildings/structures and uses and size of the site.
v’ Assite plan depicting existing and proposed structures relative to lot lines

Submit 15 copies of all color documents. Submit 3 copies of
all documents not printed in color.

d-tto- 10

Date

Please direct all questions to Jim Korotev. Jim may be reached at 920-434-4640 or by email at
ikorotev@pvillageothoward.com
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ATTACHMENT V

PLEASE COMPLETE ALL APPLICABLE SECTIONS

DEPARTMENT OF CODE ADMINISTRATION
2456 Glendale Avenue, Green Bay, Wi 53313
[0ifice] 920-434-4640  [FAN} 920-334-4643
orotev@uillagesifioward.com

INCOMPLETE APPLICATIONS CANNOT BE ACCEPTED

JOB SITE ADDRESS (Street Mumber and Name) SUBDIVISION

300 S. Taylor Street VH-624-3 Fort Howard Military Reserve
PROPERTY OWNER'S FULL NAME | DAYTIME PHONE #
J.O.V.E. Inc. 715-732-4431

" PROPERTY
- OWNER

FRCPERTY OWNER'S MAILING ADDRESS (Irclude Zip Coda)

| 1729 Badger Parkway, Marinette, Wl 54143

PERMIT

PERMIT APPLICANT'S COMPANY NAME PERMIT APPLICANT'S FULL NAME (First. Midd'e Initial, Last) lEA‘-YT'k'E PHONE #

APPLICANT

NextMedia Outdoor, Inc Renee M. St. Laurent 920-347-1765
PERMIT APPLICANT'S MAILING ADDRESS (Includa Zip Code) FAX# ALTERNATE OR CELL PHCNE # T
1800 Scheuring Rd., Suite C, P.O. Box 5846, DePere, Wl 54115 920-339-4612 800-339-5744 x225

BUILDING CCNTRACTCR'S COMPANY NAVE

NIA

BUILDING CONTRACTOR'S FULL NAME (First, Micdle Inifal, Last) DAYTIME PHONE &

CONTRACTOR

BUILDING CONTRACTOR'S MAILING ADDRESS (Includa Zip Coda WI DWELLING CONTRACTOR QUALIFIER #| WI DWELLING CONTRACTCR #

ELECTRICAL

CONTRACTOR

ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR'S COMPANY NAME | ELECTRICAL CONTRACTCR'S FULL NAME (First, Middle Initial Last) ‘W1 ELECTRICAL CREDENTIAL #
Eland Electric Michael R. Eland 1095791

ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR'S MAILING ADDRESS (Include Zp C DAYTIME PHONE #

3154 Holmgren Way, Green Bay, WI 54304 920-338-6000

PLUMBING CONTRACTOR'S COMPANY NAME

NIA

PLUMBING CONTRACTOR'S FULL NAME (First, Middla Initia!, Last) W1 PLUMBING CREDENTIAL #

CONTRACTOR

PLUMBING CONTRACTOR'S MAILING ADDRESS (Includa Zip Cod DAYTIME PHONE #

HVAC CCNTRACTCR'S COMPANY NAME

NIA

HVAC CONTRACTOR'S FULL NAME (First, Midcle Intial, Last)

|

W1 HVAC CRECENTIAL #

CONTRACTOR

HVAC CONTRACTOR'S MAILING ACDRESS (Includa Zip Code) DAYTIME PHONE #

SEWER CONTRACTOR'S COMPANY NAME

NIA

SEWER CONTRACTOR'S FULL NAME (First, Middle Initial, Last) WI PLUMBING CREDENTIAL #

ONTRACTOR

SEWER CONTRACTOR'S MAILING ADDRESS [l:!u;!o Zip Code) DAYTIME PHONE ]

llTIIEIl

- NextMedia Outdoor, Inc.

OTHER CONTRACTOR'S COMPANY NAME CTHER CONTRACTCR'S FULL NAME (First, Middla Initial, Last)

Stephen J. Cegelski

WI CRECENTIAL #

194

OTHER CONTRACTOR'S MAILING ADDRESS (Includa Zip Code)

1800 Scheuring Rd., Suite C., P.O. Box 5846, DePere, WI 54115

DAYTIME PHONE #

PO

D NEW BUILDING D ADDITION D REPAIR D MOVING D DEMOLITICN

D ALTERATICIREMODELING orizn Move off-premises sign

BLDG TYPE

D SINGLE FAMLY D DUPLEX D MULTIFAMLY D COMNERCIALINDUSTRIAL D GARAGE/STORAGE D AGRICULTURA!

oner Move off-premises sign

III( WI'E

 ALL PROPOSED WORK)

E] HEATINGVENTILATING/AIR CONDITIONING

|:| BUILDING CONSTRUCTION D ELECTRICAL E] PLUMBING omer Move off-premises sign

EST GOST

BUILDING CONSTRUCTICN (3)

$0

| ELECTRICAL () ’ PLUMBING ($)

$1,500

HVAC(S) OTHER (§)

$11,400

TOTAL ESTIMATED COST (§)

$12,900

$0 $0

10B
DESCRIPTION

Move off-premises sign structure due to state hwy expansion.

D nled S0-1296(2)

CONSTRUCTION TYPE (Site Constructed or Manufactired) BASEMENT? (Yes or No) # OF STCRIES (Above Basement) FOUNDATION TYPE (Poured Concrate, Masonry Block, Treated Wood, Etc)

N/A N/A N/A Poured Concrete
n“llnl“n | ELECTRICAL SERVICE SIZE (Amperes) ELECTRICAL SERVICE LOCATION (Overhead or Underground) BUILDING USE (Permanent of Seascnal)

| 200 Amperes Underground N/A
HVAC EQUIPMENT (Forced A, Radiant, Heat Pump, Boler, Elc) HVAC FUEL (Natural Gas, LP Gas, Fuel Oil, Electricity, Solid Fuel, Solar, Etc ) WATER HEATING FUEL (Natural Gas, LP Gas, Fuel O¥l, Electricity, Etc )
N/A N/A N/A

~ | CENTRAL AIR CONDITICNING? (Yes of No) SEWER TYPE (Municipal or Privats) WATER SUPPLY (Municpal Utilty of Private Wel)
N/A N/A N/A

APFLICATION DATE CONSTRUCTICN START DATE

*

ENTER YOUR INITIALS IN THIS BOX TO VERIFY THAT YOU HAVE READ AND AGREE TO THE

TERMS AND CONDITIONS DETAILED BELOW (REQUIRED FOR APPLICATION TO BE PROCESSED)| 3-22-10 5-1-10

VE, THE PERMIT APPUCANTDOES HEREBY CERTIFY THAT: (1) ALL INFORMATION PROVIDED ON THlSAFPUGATION IS TRUE AND CORRECT. (2) THE PERMIT APPLICANT
TTHE ISSUANCE OF A PERMIT CREATES NO LEGAL LIABIUTY. EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, ON THE VILLAG ) OR ONANY OF ITS EMPLOYEES. (3) INTHE
’ |, CONFORM T >
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ATTACHMENT VI

N
\,
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ATTACHMENT VII

Jim Korotev

From: Jim Korotev

Sent: Tuesday, March 23, 2010 1:50 PM
To: rstlaurent@nextmediagroup. net'
Subject: 300 South Taylor Billboard
Renee:

Please be advised that your permit application to move the billboard sign presently located on parcel
VH- 624-3 (300 South Taylor Street) has been denied.

Explanation: Billboard signs have been prohibited in the Village of Howard since March, 1989. Any
billboard sign existing on or before March, 1989 is allowed to remain in its present location and is
classified as an existing permitted nonconforming sign. However, the Village Zoning Ordinance
establishes regulations and limitations on honconforming signs. Specifically, Section 50-1296(2) of
the ordinance requires that nonconforming signs are permitted as long as “the sign is not relocated or
replaced.” Since the application you submitted involves the proposed relocation of a billboard sign,
the application has been denied.

Sincerely,

James Korotev

Director of Code Administration
Department of Community Development
Village of Howard, Wisconsin

Office: 920-434-4640
Facsimile: 920-434-4643
Web: www.villageofhoward.com

This message may contain confidential information that is legally privileged and is intended only for the use of the parties to whom it is addressed. If you
are not an intended recipient, you are hereby notified that any disclosure, copying, distribution or use of any information in this message is strictly
prohibited. If you have received this message in error please notify me at 920-434-4640 or by reply e-mail. Thank you.
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ATTACHMENT VIII
MAR-26-2010 12:24 VILLAGE OF HOWARD 920 434 4643  P.001-003
Mar 26 10 02:12p 7704440271 p.1

WEBB, KLASE & LEMOND, L.L.C.

ATTORNEYS AT LAW

1900 THE EXCHANGE, S.E. @ SUITE 480 e ATLANTA, GEORGIA 30339
(770) 444-9325  (770) 444-0271 (facsimile)

FAX TRANSMITTAL COVER SHEET

THIS FAX MESSAGE IS INTENDED ONLY FOR THE USE OF THE INDIVIDUAL OR ENTITY TO WHICH IT IS ADDRESSED
AND MAY CONTAIN INFORMATION THAT 1S PRIVILEGED AND CONFIDENTIAL AND EXEMPT FROM DISCLOSURE
UNDER APPLICABLE LAW. |If the reader of this message is not the intended recipient, you are hereby notified that any dissemination,
distribution or copying of this communication is strictly prohibited. [f you have received this communication in error, please notily us
immcdiately by telephone and return the original message to us at the above address via the U.S. Postal Service. Thank you.

TOTAL NUMBER OF PAGES 3, INCLUDING THIS COVER PAGE**

TO: Mr. James Korotev

COMPANY: Village of Howard, Wisconsin

FROM: E. Adam Webb DIRECT DIAL: (770) 444-0773
DATE: March 26, 2010
RE: NextMedia Group Sign Applications

MESSAGE:  Please see attached correspondence.

**  If you do not receive all of the pages, please call (770) 444-9325 as soon as possible.

Fax Number: 920-434-4643
Verbal Confirmation Required? [JYes [XINo

Confirmation Telephone Number:
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MEEFRASHMENTIX VILLAGE OF HOWARD 920 434 4643 P.002-003
Mar 26 10 02:12p 7704440271 p.2

WEBB, KLASE & LEMOND, LLcC.

ATTORNEYS AT LAW

1900 THE EXCHANGE, S.E. e SUITE 480 e ATLANTA, GEORGIA 30339
(770) 444-9325 o (770) 444-0271 (facsimile)

Author’s Direct Dial: Email Address:
(770) 444-0773 Adam@WebbLLC.com

March 26, 2010

VIA FACSIMILE AND U.S. MAIL
Mr. James Korotev

Director of Code Administration
Department of Community Development
Village of Howard, Wisconsin

2456 Glendale Avenue

Green Bay, Wisconsin 54313

Re:  NextMedia Group Sign Applications

Dear Mr. Korotev:

I write to you on behalf of my client NextMedia Group, Inc. in response to your email
correspondence dated March 18, 2010 and March 23, 2010. By way of introduction, I am an
attorney who specializes in sign law and represents numerous outdoor advertising companies
throughout the country. After receiving your emails, my clients forwarded this matter to me for
review. Having completed my initial investigation, I wanted to bring certain issues to your
attention in hopes of resolving this situation.

As you know, my client recently submitted applications to the Village to relocate its
existing signs at 300 South Taylor Street and 2059 Shawano Avenue. Both of these applications
sought to move the signs due to the Wisconsin DOT’s highway expansion program. Pursuant to
Wisconsin Transportation Regulation 201.10(2)(c) these signs are eligible to be relocated.
Additionally, my client has been authorized by the Department of Transportation to relocate
these signs and has been awarded a relocation allowance. Despite obtaining permission from the
State of Wisconsin to relocate these existing signs, your emails dated March 18th and 23rd
purport to deny my client the ability to relocate these signs.

Respectfully, the Village of Howard’s decision to deny NextMedia the ability to relocate
the signs at 300 South Taylor Street and 2059 Shawano Avenue is contrary to the State’s
allowance of relocation for nonconforming signs and is therefore invalid. E.g., Anchor Sav. &
Loan Ass’n v. Equal Opportunities Com’n, 355 N.W.2d 234, 238 (Wis. 1984) (municipalities
may not pass ordinances which infringe the spirit of state law or are repugnant to general policy
of state); Welter v. City of Milwaukee, 571 N.W.2d 459, 463 (Wis. Ct. App. 1997) (holding that
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AT]IRAMNTZXZAL VILLAGE OF HOWARD 920 434 4643 F.003-003

Mar 26 10 02:12p 7704440271 p.3

Mr. James Korotev
March 26, 2010
Page 2 of 2

municipal ordinances are preempted by state statute if the ordinance defeats the purpose of state
legislation, or violates spirit of state legislation). Indeed in Lamar OCI South Corp. v. Stanly
County Board of Zoning Adjustment, 650 S.E.2d 37, 41-43 (N.C. Ct. App. 2007), the court
found that a local ordinance’s prohibition on relocation of nonconforming signs was preempted
by state law and was therefore invalid. The Village’s attempt to do the same thing here is
invalid.

Furthermore, Wisconsin law makes it clear that municipalities like the Village of Howard
are liable to pay the full costs of removing any signs that have achieved nonconforming status.
See Wisconsin Transportation Regulation 201.20(6) (requiring local government pay the full
costs of removing any signs that acquire nonconforming status under state law). Therefore,
should the Village insist upon preventing the relocation of the signs in question, NextMedia will
have no option but to take the Village to court to recover the full monetary value of the signs in
question. Based on numerous transactions involving comparable signs, my client informs me
that the total value of these signs is over $315,000.

Your denial of my client’s applications suffers from these and other legal deficiencies.
However, I would like to emphasize that it is certainly not my client’s wish to enter into
litigation with the Village. Rather, it is my hope that by bringing this issue to the forefront now
the Village will have an opportunity to revisit its decision. I will call you on Monday to discuss
the status of my client’s applications further. If you would rather I speak with the Village
Attorney, I am glad to do so. Ilook forward to speaking with you.

Sincerely,

E. Adam Webb

EAW/l

cc: Mr. Don Snyder

TOTAL P.003



